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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
ALLARD C CHU (State Bar No. 328121) 
Senior Counsel 
Department of Financial Protection & Innovation 
320 W. 4th Street, Suite 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 799-9726 
Facsimile: (213) 576-7181 
Email: allard.chu@dfpi.ca.gov 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of: 
 
THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL 
PROTECTION AND INNOVATION, 
 
                       Complainant, 
 
           v. 
 
DEREK SCOTT TUBBS, 
 
                       Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NMLS LICENSE NO.:  325456 
 
ACCUSATION 
 

 
The Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation (Commissioner), is informed and 

believes, and based on such information and belief, alleges and charges Respondent Derek Scott 

Tubbs (Tubbs) as follows. 

I. 

Jurisdiction  

1. The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the licensing and regulation of persons 

engaged in the business of making, servicing, or brokering residential mortgage loans, including 

mortgage loan originators (hereinafter, MLO or MLOs), under the California Financing Law (CFL) 
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(Fin. Code, § 22000 et seq.) and the California Residential Mortgage Lending Act (CRMLA) (Fin. 

Code, § 50000 et seq.). The Commissioner is authorized to administer the CFL, CRMLA, and the 

rules and regulations promulgated in title 10 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR).  

2. Tubbs first received his MLO license from the Commissioner on July 19, 2011. 

3. Between December 11, 2014, and July 5, 2022, Tubbs was employed by Fairway 

Independent Mortgage Corporation (Fairway).  Tubbs was a branch manager between July 10, 2020, 

and July 5, 2022, of a California branch.  Fairway is a Texas corporation with a primary business 

address at 4750 S. Biltmore Lane, Madison, Wisconsin 53718.  Fairway has a Nationwide Multistate 

Licensing System (NMLS) unique identifier (ID) of 2289 and holds CFL and CRMLA licenses. 

4. Between July 11, 2022, and February 2, 2023, Tubbs was employed by CrossCountry 

Mortgage, LLC (CrossCountry).  Tubbs was a branch manager between September 30, 2022, and 

February 3, 2022, of a California-licensed branch.  CrossCountry is a Delaware limited liability 

company with a primary business address at 2160 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114.  

CrossCountry has an NMLS ID of 3029 and holds CFL and CRMLA licenses. 

5. Tubbs currently has an active MLO license with the Commissioner.  

6. Under the provisions of Financial Code sections 50141, 50204, and 50513 of the 

CRMLA, the Commissioner brings this action to revoke Tubbs’ MLO license because Tubbs was 

aware of, oversaw, and directed unlicensed employees at his branch locations conducting activity 

requiring licensure in California as mortgage loan originators.  Specifically, Tubbs was aware of, 

oversaw, and directed unlicensed employees to send emails and pre-approval letters to prospective 

borrowers while holding themselves out as loan officers. 

II. 

Statement of Facts 

Activity at Fairway 

7. Tubbs was employed at Fairway starting December 11, 2014, and was a branch 

manager between July 10, 2020, and July 5, 2022, of a California branch.   

8. While Tubbs was branch manager, employees without California mortgage loan 

originator licenses conducted activities requiring licensure.  This conduct was contrary to training and 
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policy established by Fairway for its branches. 

9. Employees working at Tubbs’ branch in loan officer assistant roles modified email 

signature blocks to display their role as “Loan Officer” and a claimed NMLS ID.  These employees 

were not licensed as mortgage loan originators in California.   

10. The employees sent email communications to prospective California borrowers and 

other third-parties with modified email signature blocks.  The emails to prospective borrowers 

contained interest rates and other loan terms as well as pre-approval letters.  These emails constituted 

mortgage loan origination activity requiring licensure in California.   

11. These employees sent preapproval letters for residential mortgages to prospective 

California borrowers signed by the unlicensed employees and identifying themselves as the “Loan 

Officer” with the claimed NMLS ID.  These letters included pre-approval purchase prices, loan 

length, and down payment amounts.  These letters constituted mortgage loan origination activity 

requiring licensure in California.   

12. Tubbs was aware of this conduct and directed this conduct.  Tubbs was involved in 

written communications concerning sending of preapproval letters by an unlicensed person.  Emails 

associated with Tubbs were carbon copied on emails constituting mortgage loan origination activity 

requiring licensure in California.   

13. At no time did Tubbs identify this activity to Fairway.  Fairway had in place resources 

for branch managers to understand how to terminate employees.  Tubbs did not terminate the 

unlicensed employees.  

Move to CrossCountry 

14. In July 2022, Tubbs changed employment to CrossCountry and became a branch 

manager of a California-licensed branch.  Tubbs brought employees with him to CrossCountry from 

Fairway, including the persons conducting unlicensed California mortgage loan origination activity. 

15. At CrossCountry, the unlicensed employees continued their conduct of sending emails 

constituting mortgage loan origination activity requiring licensure in California.  The unlicensed 

employees inserted email signature blocks contrary to established policy at CrossCountry.   

16. At CrossCountry, the unlicensed employees sent preapproval letters for residential 



 

-4- 
ACCUSATION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

mortgages to prospective borrowers signed by the unlicensed employees with their claimed NMLS 

ID.  These letters included pre-approval purchase prices, loan length, and down payment amounts.  

These letters constituted mortgage loan origination activity requiring licensure in California.   

17. Tubbs was aware of this continuing activity.  Emails associated with Tubbs were 

involved in written communications relating to preparation of preapproval letters by an unlicensed 

person.  At no time did Tubbs identify this activity to CrossCountry.   

18. By being aware of, overseeing, and directing unlicensed employees at his branch 

locations conducting activity requiring licensure in California as mortgage loan originators, Tubbs 

engaged in conduct that was dishonest, fraudulent, and that adversely impacted the integrity of the 

regulatory framework for mortgage loan origination.   

III. 

Violations of the CRMLA 

19. The Commissioner may revoke an MLO license “for a violation of this division, or 

any rule or regulations adopted thereunder.”  Cal. Fin. Code § 50513(a)(1). 

20. As described in paragraphs 7 through 18, above, Tubbs was aware of, oversaw, and 

directed unlicensed employees at his branch locations conducting activity requiring licensure in 

California as mortgage loan originators.  Tubbs involvement in unlicensed employees at his branch 

locations conducting activity requiring licensure in California as mortgage loan originators violated 

Financial Code section 50204, subdivisions (j) and (k), which provide in pertinent part: 

A licensee may not do any of the following:  
. . .  
(j) Knowingly misrepresent, circumvent, or conceal, through subterfuge 
or device, any material aspect or information regarding a transaction to 
which it is a party. 
 
(k) Do an act, whether of the same or a different character than 
specified in this section, that constitutes fraud or dishonest dealings. 

. . . 
21. Tubbs knowingly participated in the misrepresentation, circumvention, or concealment 

of unlicensed employees representing themselves as loan officers and conducting activity requiring 

licensure as a mortgage loan originator.  Thus, Tubbs violated provisions of the CRMLA, and under 

Financial Code section 50513, subdivision (a)(1), Tubbs’ MLO license must be revoked. 



 

-5- 
ACCUSATION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

IV. 

Financial Responsibility, Character, and General Fitness 

22. The Commissioner may revoke an MLO license “if an applicant or licensee fails at 

any time to meet the requirements of Section 50141 or 50144, or withholds information or makes a 

material misstatement in an application for a license or license renewal.” Cal. Fin. Code § 

50513(a)(2). 

23. The Commissioner must deny a MLO license if the licensee fails to meet the 

minimum criteria for licensure, which includes a requirement that the applicant “has demonstrated 

such financial responsibility, character, and general fitness as to command the confidence of the 

community and to warrant a determination that the [MLO] will operate honestly, fairly, and 

efficiently within the purposes of this division.” Cal. Fin. Code § 50141(a)(3).  

24. As described in paragraphs 7 through 18, above, Tubbs was aware of, oversaw, and 

directed unlicensed employees at his branch locations conducting activity requiring licensure in 

California as mortgage loan originators.  This conduct by Tubbs constitutes violations of Financial 

Code section 50204(j)-(k) of the CRMLA.  Moreover, this conduct does not demonstrate the financial 

responsibility, character, and general fitness criteria for licensure under the CRMLA such that his 

license must be revoked.   

V. 

Applicable Statutes 

25. Financial Code section 50513 provides in pertinent part: 

(a) The commissioner may do one or more of the following: 
 
(1) Deny, suspend, revoke, condition, or decline to renew a mortgage 
loan originator license for a violation of this division, or any rules or 
regulations adopted thereunder. 
 
(2) Deny, suspend, revoke, condition, or decline to renew a mortgage 
loan originator license if an applicant or licensee fails at any time to 
meet the requirements of Section 50141 or 50144, or withholds 
information or makes a material misstatement in an application for a 
license or license renewal. 
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26. Financial Code section 50204 provides in pertinent part: 
 
A licensee may not do any of the following: 
 
. . .  
 
(j) Knowingly misrepresent, circumvent, or conceal, through subterfuge 
or device, any material aspect or information regarding a transaction to 
which it is a party. 
 
(k) Do an act, whether of the same or a different character than 
specified in this section, that constitutes fraud or dishonest dealings. 
 

27. . Financial Code section 50141 provides in pertinent part: 
(a) The commissioner shall deny an application for a mortgage loan 
originator license unless the commissioner makes, at a minimum, the 
following findings: 
 
. . . 
 
(3) The applicant has demonstrated such financial responsibility, 
character, and general fitness as to command the confidence of the 
community and to warrant a determination that the [MLO] will operate 
honestly, fairly, and efficiently within the purposes of this division. 

 

VI. 

Prayer 

 For the reasons set forth above and under Financial Code section 50513, subdivision (a)(1), 

the Commissioner finds that Tubbs participated in a fraud scheme wherein non-licensed employees at 

branch locations where he was branch manager conducted unlicensed mortgage loan origination 

activity in violation of Financial Code section 50204, subdivisions (k) and (j). Furthermore, Tubbs 

has not demonstrated the financial responsibility, character, and general fitness required under 

Financial Code section 50141, subdivision (a)(3) of the CRMLA to continue to hold an MLO license.  

Accordingly, the Commissioner has grounds to revoke Tubbs’ MLO license under Financial 

Code section 50513, subdivisions (a)(1)-(2). 
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 WHEREFORE IT IS PRAYED that the MLO license issued to Derek Scott Tubbs be 

revoked. 

Dated: December 26, 2025     
            Los Angeles, California  KC MOHSENI 
      Commissioner of Financial Protection &   
      Innovation 
             

By: __________________________ 
           Allard C Chu 
           Senior Counsel 
                                            Enforcement Division 

 


